# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 38, § 488, amended. Section 488 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 571 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

#### § 488. Applicability

This subchapter shall not apply to any development in existence or in possession of applicable state or local licenses to operate or under construction on January 1, 1970 or to any development the construction and operation of which has been specifically authorized by the Legislature prior to the effective date hereof, or to public service corporation transmission lines except transmission lines carrying 125 kilovolts or more.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 477

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Baxter State Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 900, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 900 to read as follows:

#### § 900. Purpose

Seldom has a more generous gift been presented to a people than has been given by Percival Proctor Baxter to the people of the State of Maine. It is incumbent upon them, the recipients, to preserve the trust impressed upon them, to ensure for themselves and for future generations the fullest use of Baxter State Park consistent with the desires of the donor.

Governor Baxter's expressed desires were that this park "shall forever be retained and used for state forest, public park and public recreational purposes . . . shall forever be kept and remain in the natural wild state . . . shall forever be kept and remain as a sanctuary for beasts and birds."

Lest those that follow, uncertain of Governor Baxter's wishes, seek to define his desires in ways inharmonious with their original intent, this section is enacted.

It shall be the object of the Baxter State Park Authority to preserve the grandeur and beauty of Maine's highest peak, Mount Katahdin, as well as the 45 other mountains, the numerous lakes, ponds and streams; to subordinate its own wishes to the intent of Governor Baxter; to recognize his wish that, in this era of change, one thing of natural beauty remain constant.

This intent must be interpreted so as not to separate this park from the people to whom it was given; but rather seek to have it enjoyed and "used to the fullest extent but in the right unspoiled manner."

As a public forest it shall remain in its natural wild state and when "the Forests of our State have been cut off and disappeared, when civilization has encroached upon the land we now refer to as 'Wild Land,' this park will give the people of succeeding generations a living example of what the State of Maine was 'in the good old days' before the song of the woodsman's axe and the whine of the power saw was heard in the land."

As a public park and a place of recreation, it is apparent that it is intended for "those persons who enjoy the wilderness" and that the repeated use of the word "recreation" refers to the use of this park compatible with its natural state as a wilderness area and an expanse "for those who love nature and who are willing to walk and make an effort to get close to nature . . . with pleasant foot-trails built and attractive camp-sites laid out in the valleys, by the brooks, and on the shores of the water."

As a tract kept in its "natural wild state," it is intended that "everything in connection with the park must be left simple and natural and must remain as nearly as possible as it was when only the Indians and the animals roamed at will through these areas. . " Access to the park shall be provided only "as may be necessary to accommodate those persons who wish to enjoy the great unspoiled area that now is the property of our State. . "

As a "sanctuary for beasts and birds" it shall be forever a "sanctuary and home for the creatures of the wild," and as refuge "against hunting, trapping and killing" where "hunting with cameras will take the place of hunting with guns."

While this area bears the name park, it is not to be confused with the existing state park system and is to "be separately administered free from any connection with the larger State Park Commission." That system, purchased with the funds of the people, must change from time to time to accommodate changing circumstances and the varying desires of its proprietors; not so, Baxter State Park, purchased by the generosity of one man, richly endowed, and presented to the people with specific stipulations.

"While I am living I fear no encroachments on the park, but as time passes and new men appear upon the scene, there may be a tendency to overlook these restrictions and thus break the spirit of these gifts."

Solemnly cognizant of the responsibility, it shall always be the purpose of the authority to satisfy the terms of the Trust.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 901, amended. The first paragraph of Section 901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 17 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, and as amended by chapter 504 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

All the lands in Townships 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, Range 9 W.E.L.S. and in Townships 3, 4, 5 and 6, Range 10 W.E.L.S., Piscataquis County, and Township 6. Range 8 W.E.L.S., Penobscot County, that have been donated and conveyed to the State of Maine in trust by Percival Proctor Baxter and all lands in said Townships 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, Range 9 and in Townships 3, 4, 5 and 6, Range 10, and in Township 6, Range 8 and all lands in Piscataquis and Penobscot Counties that hereafter shall be donated and conveyed to the said State by said Baxter in trust for state forest, public park and public recreational

purposes are named and shall hereafter be named "Baxter State Park" in honor of the donor, and the same hereafter shall forever be so designated on the official maps and records of the State. They shall be under the joint supervision and control of, and shall be administered by the Forest Commissioner, the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game and the Attorney General, and the said commissioners and Attorney General shall have full power in the control and management of the same, under the title of Baxter State Park Authority. The authority shall make payments to the Maine Forestry District in lieu of taxes on the basis of  $6\phi$  per acre per year for all land within the Baxter State Park area for the prevention, control and extinguishment of forest fires. The authority shall receive by appropriation from the General Fund not less than the fees collected in the park from the previous biennium for maintenance and operation of the park The authority shall receive moneys available from trust funds established by the donor of the park and shall include fees collected, income from park trust funds invested by the Treasurer of State and other miscellaneous income derived from the park for maintenance and operation of the park.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 906, amended. Section 906 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 906. Restrictions on powers and duties of park authority

The powers and duties of the Baxter State Park Authority shall not be so construed as to permit the collection of a fee for entering the premises of the park by residents of the State or interfere or conflict in any way with the powers and duties of the Maine State Park and Recreation Commission, Department of Inland Fisheries and Game or the Forestry Department and their duly appointed wardens or rangers, and the enforcement of the inland fisheries and game and forestry laws in respect to Baxter State Park or to the State generally. Nothing in section 900 or any other law shall be interpreted or construed to modify, nullify or affect in any way any of the provisions in any deed of trust made by Percival Proctor Baxter conveying land in Baxter State Park to the State of Maine.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 478

AN ACT Establishing a State-Municipal Revenue Sharing Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 5055, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 5055 to read as follows:

#### § 5055. State-municipal revenue sharing

- 1. Findings and purpose:
- A. The principal problem of financing municipal services is the burden on the property tax;